charge limitation established by the Medicare program or state law, and the Medicare-
approved Part B charge; 

6. Basic Outpatient Prescription Drug Benefit: Coverage for fifty percent (50%) of outpatient 
prescription drug charges, after a two hundred fifty dollar ($250) calendar year 
deductible, to a maximum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) in benefits 
received by the insured per calendar year, to the extent not covered by Medicare. The 
outpatient prescription drug benefit may have been included for sale or issuance in a 
Medicare supplement policy until January 1, 2006; 

7. Extended Outpatient Prescription Drug Benefit:

[...]

total number of at-home recovery visits shall not exceed the 
number of Medicare-approved home health care visits under a 
Medicare-approved home care plan of treatment; 

(b) The actual charges for each visit up to a maximum 
reimbursement of forty dollars ($40) per visit; 

(c) One thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600) per calendar year; 

(d) Seven (7) visits in any one week; 

(e) Care furnished on a visiting basis in the insured's home; 

(f) Services provided by a care provider as defined in Section 
8.C.10.a.(2); 

(g) At-home recovery visits while the insured is covered under the